REPORTS
Cite as: B. A. McGuire et al., Science
10.1126/science.aae0328 (2016).
The origin of homochirality is a key mystery in the study of
our cosmic origins (1). Although homochirality is itself evo-
lutionarily advantageous (2), the mechanism for the selec-
tion of one iso-energetic enantiomer over another is
uncertain. Many routes to homochirality have been pro-

S. Leurini, J. Ott, A. J. Walsh, Spectral imaging of the Sagittarius B2 region in
multiple 3-mm molecular lines with the Mopra telescope. Mon. Not. R. Astron.
Soc. 386, 117–137 (2008). doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13009.x
10. M. R. Cunningham, P. A. Jones, P. D. Godfrey, D. M. Cragg, I. Bains, M. G. Burton,
P. Calisse, N. H. M. Crighton, S. J. Curran, T. M. Davis, J. T. Dempsey, B. Fulton,
M. G. Hidas, T. Hill, L. Kedziora-Chudczer, V. Minier, M. B. Pracy, C. Purcell, J.
Shobbrook, T. Travouillon, A search for propylene oxide and glycine in
Sagittarius B2 (LMH) and Orion. Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 376, 1201–1210
(2007). doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.11504.x
11. J. M. Hollis, P. R. Jewell, F. J. Lovas, A. Remijan, Green Bank Telescope
Observations of interstellar glycolaldehyde: Low-temperature sugar. Astrophys.
J. 613, L45–L48 (2004). doi:10.1086/424927
12. B. A. McGuire, R. A. Loomis, C. M. Charness, J. F. Corby, G. A. Blake, J. M. Hollis,
F. J. Lovas, P. R. Jewell, A. J. Remijan, Interstellar carbodiimide (HNCNH): A new
astronomical detection from the GBT PRIMOS survey via maser emission
features. Astrophys. J. 758, L33 (2012). doi:10.1088/2041-8205/758/2/L33
13. J. M. Hollis, P. R. Jewell, F. J. Lovas, A. Remijan, H. Møllendal, Green Bank
Telescope detection of new interstellar aldehydes: Propenal and propanal.
Astrophys. J. 610, L21–L24 (2004). doi:10.1086/423200
14. M. A. Requena-Torres, J. Martín-Pintado, A. Rodríguez-Franco, S. Martín, N. J.
Rodríguez-Fernández, P. de Vicente, Organic molecules in the Galactic center.
Astron. Astrophys. 455, 971–985 (2006). doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20065190
15. M. Ikeda, M. Ohishi, A. Nummelin, J. E. Dickens, P. Bergman, A. Hjalmarson, W. M.
Irvine, Survey observations of c‐C2H4O and CH3CHO toward massive star‐
forming regions. Astrophys. J. 560, 792–805 (2001). doi:10.1086/322957
16. R. A. Loomis, D. P. Zaleski, A. L. Steber, J. L. Neill, M. T. Muckle, B. J. Harris, J. M.
Hollis, P. R. Jewell, V. Lattanzi, F. J. Lovas, O. Martinez Jr., M. C. McCarthy, A. J.
Remijan, B. H. Pate, J. F. Corby, The detection of interstellar ethanimine
(CH3CHNH) from observations taken during the GBT PRIMOS survey. Astrophys.
J. 765, L9 (2013). doi:10.1088/2041-8205/765/1/L9
17. L. E. Snyder, F. J. Lovas, D. M. Mehringer, N. Y. Miao, Y.-J. Kuan, J. M. Hollis, P. R.
Jewell, Confirmation of interstellar acetone. Astrophys. J. 578, 245–255 (2002).
doi:10.1086/342273
18. J. E. Dickens, W. M. Irvine, M. Ohishi, M. Ikeda, S. Ishikawa, A. Nummelin, A.

19. A. Belloche, H. S. P. Müller, K. M. Menten, P. Schilke, C. Comito, Complex organic
molecules in the interstellar medium: IRAM 30 m line survey of Sagittarius B2(N)
and (M). Astron. Astrophys. 559, A47 (2013). doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/201321096
20. A. Lifshitz, C. Tamburu, Isomerization and decomposition of propylene oxide.
Studies with a single-pulse shock tube. J. Phys. Chem. 98, 1161–1170 (1994).
doi:10.1021/j100055a020
21. E. Herbst, E. F. van Dishoeck, Complex organic interstellar molecules. Annu. Rev.
Astron. Astrophys. 47, 427–480 (2009). doi:10.1146/annurev-astro-082708-
101654
22. R. A. Loomis, B. A. McGuire, C. Shingledecker, C. H. Johnson, S. Blair, A.
Robertson, A. J. Remijan, Investigating the minimum energy principle in
searches for new molecular species—The case of H2C3O isomers. Astrophys. J.
799, 34 (2015). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/799/1/34
23. F. Goesmann, H. Rosenbauer, J. H. Bredehoft, M. Cabane, P. Ehrenfreund, T.
Gautier, C. Giri, H. Kruger, L. Le Roy, A. J. MacDermott, S. McKenna-Lawlor, U. J.
Meierhenrich, G. M. M. Caro, F. Raulin, R. Roll, A. Steele, H. Steininger, R.
Sternberg, C. Szopa, W. Thiemann, S. Ulamec, Organic compounds on comet

33. C. H. Townes, Microwave Spectroscopy (Dover Publications, New York, 1975).
34. J. M. Hollis, P. R. Jewell, A. J. Remijan, F. J. Lovas, Nonthermal continuum toward
Sagittarius B2(N-LMH). Astrophys. J. 660, L125–L128 (2007).
doi:10.1086/518124
35. N. Ladd, C. Purcell, T. Wong, S. Robertson, Beam size, shape and efficiencies for
the ATNF Mopra Radio Telescope at 86–115 GHz. Publ. Astron. Soc. Aust. 22,
62–72 (2005). doi:10.1071/AS04068
36. D. M. Mehringer, P. Palmer, W. M. Goss, F. Yusef-Zadeh, Radio continuum and
radio recombination line observations of Sagittarius B2. Astrophys. J. 412, 684
(1993). doi:10.1086/172954
37. N. R. Crockett, E. A. Bergin, J. L. Neill, C. Favre, P. Schilke, D. C. Lis, T. A. Bell, G.
Blake, J. Cernicharo, M. Emprechtinger, G. B. Esplugues, H. Gupta, M.
Kleshcheva, S. Lord, N. Marcelino, B. A. McGuire, J. Pearson, T. G. Phillips, R.
Plume, F. van der Tak, B. Tercero, S. Yu, Herschel observations of extraordinary
sources: Analysis of the HIFI 1.2 THz wide spectral survey toward Orion KL. I.
Methods. Astrophys. J. 787, 112 (2014). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/787/2/112
38. L. Snyder, F. J. Lovas, J. M. Hollis, D. N. Friedel, P. R. Jewell, A. Remijan, V. V.
Ilyushin, E. A. Alekseev, S. F. Dyubko, A rigorous attempt to verify interstellar
glycine. Astrophys. J. 619, 914–930 (2005). doi:10.1086/426677
39. W. R. Salzman, Circular dichroism at microwave frequencies: Calculated
rotational strengths for transitions up to J = 10 for some oxirane derivatives. J.
Mol. Spectrosc. 192, 61–68 (1998). Medline doi:10.1006/jmsp.1998.7677
40. B. S. Mason, T. Robishaw, C. Heiles, D. Finkbeiner, C. Dickinson, A limit on the
polarized anomalous microwave emission of Lynds 1622. Astrophys. J. 697,
1187–1193 (2009). doi:10.1088/0004-637X/697/2/1187
41. T. Robishaw, C. Heiles, On measuring accurate 21 cm line profiles with the Robert
C. Byrd Green Bank Telescope. Publ. Astron. Soc. Pac. 121, 272–294 (2009).
doi:10.1086/597985
42. B. T. Draine, Physics of the Interstellar and Intergalactic Medium (Princeton Univ.